

Case No. 19-1419

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DENNIS BLACK, CHARLES CUNNINGHAM, KENNETH HOLLIS, AND
DELPHI SALARIED RETIREE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan (Judge Arthur J. Tarnow)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Judith R. Starr, General Counsel
Kartar Khalsa, Deputy General Counsel
John A. Menke
C. Wayne Owen, Jr.
Craig T. Fessenden
Assistant General Counsels
Erin C. Kim
Elisabeth B. Fry
Attorneys

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY
CORPORATION
Office of the General Counsel
1200 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 229-3059
Facsimile: (202) 326-4112
Emails: efile@pbgc.gov and
menke.john@pbgc.gov

Attorneys for Appellee-Defendant Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
BACKGROUND	6
I. PBGC.....	6
II. Delphi and its Pension Plans	7
III. Delphi’s Bankruptcy Filing	7
IV. Termination of the Salaried Plan.....	8
V. The Retirees’ Objection to Delphi’s Plan of Reorganization.....	12
VI. Proceedings to Terminate the Salaried Plan.....	14
VII. Delphi Plan or Reorganization Confirmation Hearing.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. The District Court Correctly Found that 29 U.S.C. § 1342(c) does not Require Court Adjudication Prior to Termination of a Pension Plan.....	20

- a. 29 U.S.C. § 1342(c) does not require a court decree to terminate a pension plan and expressly permits termination by agreement between PBGC and a plan administrator 20
- b. Courts have consistently interpreted 29 U.S.C. § 1342(c) to provide for termination by agreement 24
- c. Nothing in the plain language, the statutory structure, or the purpose of Title IV of ERISA supports the Retirees’ flawed interpretation 28

II. The District Court Correctly Found that Termination of the Salaried Plan did not Deprive the Retirees of Due Process..... 33

- a. The Retirees do not have a protected property interest in the difference between their vested pension benefits and the amount due to them following plan termination..... 34
- b. Rather than depriving the Retirees of a property interest, PBGC’s termination of the plan has added over \$1.5 billion to the assets available to pay plan benefits 36
- c. Assuming *arguendo* that the Retirees had a protected property interest, it was the failure of Delphi, not PBGC, that deprived the Retirees of that interest 36
- d. Even assuming *arguendo* that PBGC deprived the Retirees of a protected property interest, due process did not require advance notice and a hearing before PBGC and the plan administrator agreed upon plan termination 37
- i. The agreement to terminate the Salaried Plan was not a final deprivation of pension benefits..... 38

ii.	Under the Supreme Court’s <i>Mathews</i> decision, a pre-termination hearing was not required.....	39
iii.	The need for quick action along with the Retirees’ right to challenge PBGC’s action in this case, pursuant to 29 U.S.C. § 1303(f), satisfies the requirements of procedural due process.....	42
III.	The District Court Correctly Ruled that PBGC’s Termination Decision was in Compliance with 29 U.S.C. § 1342 and, thus, was Neither Arbitrary nor Capricious.....	44
a.	PBGC’s decision to initiate termination of the Salaried Plan was neither arbitrary nor capricious, because three of the four criteria under 29 U.S.C. § 1342(a) were met.....	44
b.	PBGC’s termination decision was neither arbitrary nor capricious because the termination satisfied the requirements of 29 U.S.C. § 1342(c).....	47
i.	The termination satisfied the requirements of 29 U.S.C. § 1342(c), because PBGC and the plan administrator agreed to terminate the Salaried Plan	47
ii.	The termination satisfied the criteria for a judicial adjudication under 29 U.S.C. § 1342(c), because PBGC avoided an unreasonable \$660 million increase in its liabilities.....	48
iii.	It would have been an exercise in futility for PBGC to advocate that the DIP Lenders assume the Salaried Plan.....	51
c.	Termination of the Salaried Plan furthered PBGC’s goals under ERISA.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

A-T-O Inc. v. PBGC,
634 F.2d 1013 (6th Cir. 1980) 5

Allied Pilots Association v. PBGC,
334 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 25

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 17

Association of Flight Attendants-CWA v. PBGC, No. 05-1036ESH,
2006 WL 89829 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 13, 2006)..... 55

Beck v. Pace,
551 U.S. 96 (2007)..... 27, 28

Bevan & Associates., LPA, Inc. v. Yost,
929 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2019) 18

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 34

Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... 34

Connecticut National Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 29

Daniels v. Williams,
474 U.S. 327 (1986)..... 43

DiLuzio v. Village of Yorkville, Ohio,
796 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2015) 43

Duncan v. Muzyn,
833 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2016) 35

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 22

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear,
920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) 17

Eastern Enterprises. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... 33

Flaim v. Medical College of Ohio,
418 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005) 39

Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.,
554 U.S. 33 (2008)..... 32

Gunasekera v. Irvin,
551 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2009) 39

Harris v. City of Akron,
20 F.3d 1396 (6th Cir. 1994) 43

Hicks v. Commissioner of Social Security,
909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018) 38

In re Delphi Corp., No. 05-44481(RDD),
2009 WL 2482146 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2009) *passim*

In re Jones & Laughlin Hourly Pension Plan,
824 F.2d 197 (2d. Cir. 1987)..... *passim*

In re Syntex Fabrics, Inc. Pension Plan,
698 F.2d 199 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 27

In re UAL Corp.,
428 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2005) 55

In re UAL Corp.,
468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006) 26

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... 43

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 39, 40, 41

McKay v. Federspiel,
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) 17, 18

Mead Corp. v. Tilley,
490 U.S. 714 (1989)..... 28

Molnar v. Care House,
574 F. Supp. 2d 772 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 39

Moore v. PBGC,
566 F. Supp. 534 (E.D. Penn. 1983) 27

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 39

Nachman Corp v. PBGC,
446 U.S. 359 (1980)..... 6

Parratt v. Taylor,
451 U.S. 527 (1981)..... 43

Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 32

PBGC v. Durango Georgia Paper Co.,
251 F. Appx. 664 (11th Cir. 2007) 25

PBGC v. Haberbush, No. 2631GHKAIJX,
2000 WL 33362003 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2000)..... 45, 47

PBGC v. Heppenstall Co.,
633 F.2d 293 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 27

PBGC v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990)..... 6

PBGC v. Pension Comm. of Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.
(*In re Pan Am. World Airways Inc. Coop. Ret. Income Plan*),
777 F. Supp. 1179 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 55

PBGC v. Republic Technologies International, LLC,
386 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2004) i, 55

PBGC v. UAL, Inc.,
436 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Ill. 2006) 55

*Pension Committee for Farmstead Foods Pension Plan for
Albert Lea Hourly Employees v. PBGC*,
991 F.2d 1415 (8th Cir. 1993) 25

Puckett v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government,
833 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2016) 34

Rettig v. PBGC,
744 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 55

Taft Broadcasting Co. v. United States,
929 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1991) 18

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001) 22

United States v. Alaska,
521 U.S. 1 (1997) 22

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 26

United States ex rel. Wall v. Circle C Construction, LLC,
868 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2017) 32

United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO, CLC v. United Eng'g, Inc.,
839 F. Supp. 1279 (N.D. Ohio 1993),
aff'd, 52 F.3d 1386 (6th Cir. 1995) 41

U.S. Codes Cited

Title 11
Section 363(k) 52

Title 28
Section 1291 1

Title 29

Sections 1301-1461 1, 6
 Section 1301(a)(1)..... 7
 Section 1301(a)(13)..... 7
 Section 1301(a)(14)..... 49
 Section 1302(a) 32, 54, 55
 Section 1303(f)..... 1, 4, 39, 40, 42, 44
 Section 1322..... 36, 40
 Section 1322(a) 41
 Section 1322(b)..... 41
 Section 1322(c) 36, 44
 Section 1342..... *passim*
 Section 1342(a) 19, 29, 30, 44, 46, 47
 Section 1342(a)(1)..... 14, 45
 Section 1342(a)(2)..... 14, 45
 Section 1342(a)(4)..... 14, 45
 Section 1342(b) 22, 31
 Section 1342(b)(3) 22, 23
 Section 1342(c) *passim*
 Section 1342(c)(1)..... 6, 23, 42, 48
 Section 1342(c)(5)..... 48
 Section 1342(d)(1) 24
 Section 1348..... 31
 Section 1362..... 49
 Section 4022..... 38

Other Authorities Cited

29 C.F.R. § 4003.1(a)(8)..... 38
 29 C.F.R. §§ 4022.61-4022.63..... 41
 Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a) i
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 17
 PBGC 2018 Annual Report, *available at*:
<https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/pbgc-annual-report-2018.pdf>..... 6

<i>Detroit Free Press</i> , July 22, 2009	15
<i>The Detroit News</i> , July 22, 2009.....	15
<i>USA Today</i> , July 22, 2009.....	15
PBGC To Assume Delphi Pension Plans, <i>available at:</i> http://www.pbgc.gov/news/press/releases/pr09-48.html	15
Bryan Garner, <i>Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011)	21
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	21
